

No. 15-1391

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EXPRESSIONS HAIR DESIGN, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
NEW YORK, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF FLORIDA, NINE OTHER STATES,
AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS *AMICI*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Office of the Attorney
General
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, Florida
32399
(850) 414-3300
denise.harle@
myfloridalegal.com

PAMELA JO BONDI
*Attorney General of
Florida*
AMIT AGARWAL
Solicitor General
DENISE M. HARLE*
JORDAN E. PRATT
*Deputy Solicitors
General*
**Counsel of Record*

CYNTHIA COFFMAN
Attorney General of
Colorado
1300 Broadway
10th Floor
Denver, CO 80203

GEORGE JEPSEN
Attorney General of
Connecticut
55 Elm Street
Hartford, CT 06106

KARL A. RACINE
Attorney General for the
District of Columbia
One Judiciary Square
441 4th Street NW
Suite 600 South
Washington, D.C. 20001

DOUGLAS S. CHIN
Attorney General of
Hawaii
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, HI 96813

DEREK SCHMIDT
Attorney General of
Kansas
120 SW 10th Ave.
2nd Floor
Topeka, KS 66612

JANET MILLS
Attorney General of Maine
6 State House Station
Augusta, ME 04333

BRIAN E. FROSH
Attorney General of
Maryland
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, MD 21202

MAURA HEALEY
Attorney General of
Massachusetts
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108

PETER F. KILMARTIN
Attorney General of
Rhode Island
150 S. Main Street
Providence, RI 02903

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas
P.O. Box 12548
Austin, TX 78711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI* STATES1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

I. Credit-Card Surcharges and Cash Discounts Are
Economically and Constitutionally
Distinguishable.....4

II. State Statutes Prohibiting Credit-card
Surcharges Serve Legitimate Governmental
Interests Unrelated to the Suppression of
Ideas.11

A. Protecting Consumers from Deceptive and
Unfair Pricing Practices.....13

B. Enhancing Market Efficiency by Facilitating
Price Comparisons.17

C. Promoting Commerce by Encouraging Use of
Credit Cards.18

III. Federal Courts Should Exercise Caution When
Considering Constitutional Challenges to State
Statutes.....22

IV. Petitioners’ Constitutional Theory Could Imperil
a Broad Range of Valuable State and Federal
Laws and Regulations.30

CONCLUSION.....37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	25
<i>Beck Chevrolet Co. v. Gen. Motors LLC</i> , 53 N.E.3d 706 (N.Y. 2016)	23
<i>Dana’s R.R. Supply v. Att’y Gen., Fla.</i> , 807 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2015)	25
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 808 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2015)	20, 24, 25
<i>LaValle v. Hayden</i> , 773 N.E.2d 490 (N.Y. 2002)	24
<i>Lorie C. v. St. Lawrence Cty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 400 N.E.2d 336 (N.Y. 1980)	24
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Tobacco Outlets, Inc. v. City of Providence</i> , 731 F.3d 71, 74 (1st Cir. 2013)	34
<i>R.R. Comm’n of Tex. v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941)	25
<i>Rowell v. Pettijohn</i> , 816 F.3d 73 (5th Cir. 2016)	31
<i>United States v. Cordell</i> , 924 F.2d 614 (6th Cir. 1991)	35
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 883 F.2d 1010 (11th Cir. 1989)	35
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 903 F.2d 91 (2d Cir. 1990)	36

Statutes and Rules

Cal. Civ. Code § 1748.1	1, 14, 17, 31
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 5-2-212.....	1, 31
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-133ff.....	1, 31, 32
Fla. Admin. Code R. 15B-9.010	6
Fla. Stat. § 501.0117	1, 31
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 16a-2-403	1, 31, 32
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140D, § 1	31
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140D, § 28A	1
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 9-A, § 8-509	1, 31, 32
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 518.....	1, 23, 31
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 26-501 <i>et seq.</i>	6
Okla. Stat. tit. 14a, § 2-211.....	1, 32
Okla. Stat. tit. 14a, § 2-417.....	1, 32
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 10, § 11	1, 31
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 10, § 12	1
Pub. L. No. 94-222, 90 Stat. 197 (1976)	14
Tex. Fin. Code Ann. § 339.001.....	1, 31

Other Authorities

Benjamin Levinger & Michael A. Zabek, <i>Credit or Debit: How Do Lower-Income Consumers Pay?</i> , 22 <i>Communities & Banking</i> 9 (2011).....	32
<i>Bill to Ban Surcharges on Credit Card Purchases Approved by Assembly Panel</i> , <i>The Jersey Journal</i> (Feb. 7, 2013)	20

<i>Credit Card Surcharges? No Way, Poll Says,</i> CreditCards.com (Aug. 16, 2012)	20
Credit or Debit Card Interest, Surcharges and Fees 2013 Legislation, Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures (July 15, 2013)	12
Drazen Prelec & Duncan Simester, <i>Always Leave Home Without It: A Further Investigation of the Credit-Card Effect on Willingness to Pay,</i> Marketing Letters 12(1) 5 (2001)	19
H.R. Comm. on Commerce, H.B. 448 Staff Analysis (Fla. 1987)	15, 16, 18, 20
Hearings on H.B. 1558 Before the House Comm. on Fin. Insts., 69th Leg., R.S. (Tex. April 22, 1985)	14, 18
Hearings on S.B. 67 Before the S. Comm. on Bus. & Labor (Utah Feb. 14, 2013).....	17
<i>New Credit Card Transaction Fees: List of States Charging 4% Surcharge 'Checkout' Fee,</i> International Business Times (Jan. 18, 2013)....	16
Press Release, AG Kilmartin Urges Passage of Credit Card Surcharge Prohibition Legislation, Department of the Rhode Island Attorney General (Jan. 23, 2014).....	19
Richard A. Epstein, <i>The Regulation of Interchange Fees: Australian Fine-Tuning Gone Awry,</i> 2005 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 551 (2005)	16
Richard H. Thaler & Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Nudge: Improving Decisions About Health, Wealth, and Happiness</i> (2009).....	9

S. Rep. No. 97-25 (1981), <i>as reprinted in 1981</i> U.S.C.A.N.N. 74	9, 13-14, 15, 17
S.B. 470, 27th Leg. (Haw. 2013)	15
Steven Semeraro, <i>Assessing the Costs & Benefits of Credit Card Rewards: A Response to Who Gains and Who Loses from Credit Card Payments? Theory and Calibrations</i> , 25 Loy. Consumer L. Rev. 30 (2012).....	15-16, 19
Todd J. Zywicki, <i>Consumer Use and Government Regulation of Title Pledge Lending</i> , 22 Loy. Consumer L. Rev. 425 (2010)	35
Todd J. Zywicki, <i>The Economics of Payment Card In- terchange Fees and the Limits of Regulation</i> 38– 39 (ICLE Financial Regulatory Program White Paper Series) (June 2, 2010) <i>Available at</i> www.mercatus.org/system/files/ zywicki_interchange.pdf	8
X Oxford English Dictionary (2nd ed. 2000)	29
